

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Newport News Division

G.G., by his next friend and mother,	)	
DEIRDRE GRIMM,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Civil No. 4:15-cv-00054-RGD-TEM
v.	)	
	)	
GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL	)	
BOARD,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. The Standard for “Mandatory” Injunctions Does Not Apply to G.G.’s Motion.....2

II. Providing Sex-Segregated Restrooms Is Not the Same Thing as Providing Restrooms Based on “Biological” Sex.....3

III. Plaintiff Is Likely to Prevail on the Merits of His Claim That the Transgender Restroom Policy Violates the Fourteenth Amendment. ....5

A. The Transgender Restroom Policy Discriminates Based on Sex.....5

B. The Transgender Restroom Policy Fails Heightened Scrutiny. ....9

IV. Plaintiff Is Likely to Prevail on the Merits of His Claim That the Transgender Restroom Policy Violates Title IX.....14

A. The Transgender Restroom Policy Conflicts with OCR’s “Controlling” Interpretation of Title IX’s Implementing Regulations. ....14

B. The Transgender Restroom Policy Conflicts with the Plain Text of Title IX. ....16

V. Plaintiff Satisfies the Other Preliminary Injunction Requirements .....19

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cty., Md.*,  
515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 6

*Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.*,  
675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 2

*Ameur v. Gates*,  
759 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 19

*Auer v. Robbins*,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 14

*Back v. Hastings On Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 11

*Barnes v. City of Cincinnati*,  
401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 7

*Califano v. Goldfarb*,  
430 U.S. 199 (1977)..... 9

*Califano v. Westcott*,  
443 U.S. 76 (1979)..... 9

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 14

*City of L.A. v. Patel*,  
No. 13-1175, 2015 WL 2473445 (U.S. June 22, 2015)..... 10

*Craig v. Boren*,  
429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 9

*D.L. ex rel. K.L. v. Baltimore Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs*,  
706 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 14, 15

*Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.*,  
133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)..... 16

*Doe v. Reg’l Sch. Unit 26*,  
86 A.3d 600 (Me. 2014)..... 13

*EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)..... 17

*Faulkner v. Jones*,  
51 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 1995) ..... 6

*Finkle v. Howard Cty., Md.*,  
12 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Md. 2014) ..... 8

*Glenn v. Brumby*,  
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 7, 16

*In Re Lovo-Lara*,  
23 I. & N. Dec. 746 (BIA 2005) ..... 3

*Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Commonwealth Sys. of Higher Educ.*,  
No. 13-213, 2015 WL 1497753 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2015) ..... 1, 3, 7, 16

*Kastl v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
No. CIV.02-1531, 2004 WL 2008954 (D. Ariz. June 3, 2004) ..... 8

*Lewis v. High Point Reg’l Health Sys.*,  
No. 5:13-CV-838, 2015 WL 221615 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 15, 2015) ..... 6

*Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostic Grp., Inc.*,  
542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008) ..... 18

*Mercer v. Duke Univ.*,  
190 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 14

*Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1986) ..... 17

*Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan*,  
458 U.S. 718 (1982) ..... 5, 9, 19

*Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs*,  
538 U.S. 721 (2003) ..... 7, 9

*Norsworthy v. Beard*,  
No. 14-CV-00695, 2015 WL 1478264 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015) ..... 6

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
No. 14-556, 2015 WL 2473451 (U.S. June 26, 2015) ..... 19

*Oncale v. Sunflower Offshore Servs., Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 75 (1988) ..... 17, 18

*Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 680 (1991) ..... 16

*Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.*,  
496 U.S. 633 (1990)..... 18

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 16

*Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust Co.*,  
214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 16

*Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.*,  
No. 14-CV-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) ..... 8

*Schroer v. Billington (Schroer II)*,  
577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 8, 17

*Schwenk v. Hartford*,  
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 16

*Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio*,  
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.*,  
667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) ..... 16, 18

*Tenneco Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.*,  
489 F.2d 334 (4th Cir. 1973) ..... 19

*Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS*,  
533 U.S. 53 (2001)..... 5, 9

*Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.*,  
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 16, 18

*United States v. Craft*,  
535 U.S. 274 (2002)..... 19

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 5, 9, 10, 13

*United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Textron, Inc.*,  
836 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 2

*Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.*,  
99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 18

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 1, 14, 16

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 ..... 14

**Administrative Decisions and Guidance**

*Macy v. Holder*,  
EEOC DOC 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (Apr. 20, 2012) ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

OCR, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and Single-Sex Elementary and Secondary Classes  
and Extracurricular Activities* (Dec. 1, 2014) ..... 15

Press Release, Gloucester (Va.) Cty. Sch. Bd., *Gloucester School Board Prepares to Discuss,  
Likely Vote at Dec. 9 Meeting on Restroom/Locker Room Use for Transgender Students*  
(Dec. 3, 2014) ..... 2

Statement of Interest the United States filed in *Tooley v. Van Buren Public Schools*, No.  
2:14-cv-13466 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 20, 2015) ..... 15
